
Ithaca College () -vs- Potsdam Bears ()
12/14/02 at Jerry Welsh Gymnasium, SUNY Potsdam

 
 

 
 
Ithaca College 52

Potsdam Bears 69

Date: 12/14/02
Time: 4:00 PM
Site: Jerry Welsh Gymnasium, SUNY Potsdam

Score By Period 1 2 Total
Ithaca College 24 28 52
Potsdam Bears 32 37 69

# Player GS MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
24 M. Riggins * 28 2-8 0-0 5-9 4-1 5 3 2 0 0 2 9
04 N. Thomas * 28 3-10 2-5 0-0 1-2 3 1 3 4 0 1 8
03 S. Clifford * 31 2-4 1-3 0-3 0-1 1 1 0 1 0 0 5
52 J. Wallen * 27 2-6 1-2 0-0 1-1 2 3 0 1 0 0 5
14 W. Hill * 20 0-5 0-2 2-2 2-1 3 4 1 1 1 0 2
23 J. Roth 12 2-7 2-5 2-2 0-2 2 1 0 2 0 1 8
33 M. Usher 17 3-8 1-2 0-0 0-1 1 2 0 2 0 3 7
43 M. Kubera 17 3-5 0-0 0-0 1-2 3 2 1 1 0 0 6
31 J. Bellis 6 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 0 1 0 0 0 2
32 B. Andruskiewicz 7 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0
30 J. Whetstone 4 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
44 T. Schulz 3 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals - 200 18-54 7-19 9-16 9-17 26 20 8 13 1 7 52

Team Summary FG 3PT FT
Total 18-54   33.3 % 7-19   36.8 % 9-16   56.3 %

Technical Fouls: none Second Chance Points: 0 Scores Tied: 0 times(s) Points in the Paint: 0 Fast Break Points: 0
Lead Changed: 0 times(s) Points off Turnovers: 0 Bench Points: 0 Largest Lead: 0 0

# Player GS MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
41 Christian Turner * 26 4-5 1-1 3-4 0-6 6 3 1 3 1 0 12
14 Russell Johnson * 32 5-8 0-1 1-2 0-1 1 2 3 1 0 1 11
22 Junior Clayton * 34 4-9 2-4 0-0 1-3 4 1 3 4 1 0 10
05 Kevin Richardson * 22 3-6 3-6 0-0 1-2 3 5 2 2 1 0 9
35 Dave Cunningham * 26 0-0 0-0 4-6 0-3 3 1 4 1 0 1 4
12 Jim Connelly 22 4-9 0-0 7-11 2-2 4 1 0 3 0 2 15
45 Eldon Harris 15 2-3 0-0 1-2 1-5 6 2 1 1 1 0 5
03 Greg Snyder 9 1-2 1-2 0-1 1-1 2 0 1 0 0 0 3
15 Ryan Lynn 14 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-2 2 2 3 2 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-6 6 0 0 1 0 0 0

Totals - 200 23-43 7-14 16-26 6-31 37 17 18 18 4 4 69

Team Summary FG 3PT FT
Total 23-43   53.5 % 7-14   50.0 % 16-26   61.5 %

Technical Fouls: none Second Chance Points: 0 Scores Tied: 0 times(s) Points in the Paint: 0 Fast Break Points: 0
Lead Changed: 0 times(s) Points off Turnovers: 0 Bench Points: 0 Largest Lead: 0 0



First Half Box Score
Ithaca College 24

Potsdam Bears 32

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
24 M. Riggins 17 1-3 0-0 3-6 0-1 1 1 1 0 0 1 5
4 N. Thomas 12 2-5 2-3 0-0 0-1 1 0 0 1 0 0 6
3 S. Clifford 18 1-3 1-3 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
52 J. Wallen 15 0-3 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
14 W. Hill 14 0-4 0-1 0-0 2-1 3 3 0 0 1 0 0
23 J. Roth 2 2-4 2-2 2-2 0-2 2 0 0 2 0 0 8
33 M. Usher 6 0-2 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
43 M. Kubera 9 1-2 0-0 0-0 1-1 2 1 1 1 0 0 2
31 J. Bellis 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 B. Andruskiewicz 3 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
30 J. Whetstone 4 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
44 T. Schulz 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 100 7-26 5-9 5-8 3-11 14 6 2 7 1 2 24
26.9 % 55.6 % 62.5 %

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
41 Christian Turner 11 3-4 0-0 0-0 0-4 4 2 0 0 1 0 6
14 Russell Johnson 19 4-7 0-1 0-0 0-1 1 1 2 1 0 0 8
22 Junior Clayton 16 2-6 1-2 0-0 0-2 2 0 2 3 0 0 5
5 Kevin Richardson 14 1-3 1-3 0-0 0-2 2 2 2 1 1 0 3
35 Dave Cunningham 10 0-0 0-0 1-2 0-1 1 1 2 1 0 1 1
12 Jim Connelly 11 3-6 0-0 3-4 2-2 4 0 0 2 0 2 9
45 Eldon Harris 4 0-1 0-0 0-0 1-1 2 1 1 0 1 0 0
3 Greg Snyder 5 0-1 0-1 0-0 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 Ryan Lynn 10 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 1 2 0 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-3 3 0 0 1 0 0 0

Totals 100 13-29 2-7 4-6 4-17 21 8 11 9 3 3 32
44.8 % 28.6 % 66.7 %



Second Half Box Score
Ithaca College 28

Potsdam Bears 37

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
24 M. Riggins 11 1-5 0-0 2-3 4-0 4 2 1 0 0 1 4
4 N. Thomas 16 1-5 0-2 0-0 1-1 2 1 3 3 0 1 2
3 S. Clifford 13 1-1 0-0 0-3 0-1 1 1 0 1 0 0 2
52 J. Wallen 12 2-3 1-2 0-0 1-1 2 3 0 0 0 0 5
14 W. Hill 6 0-1 0-1 2-2 0-0 0 1 1 1 0 0 2
23 J. Roth 10 0-3 0-3 0-0 0-0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
33 M. Usher 11 3-6 1-2 0-0 0-1 1 2 0 1 0 2 7
43 M. Kubera 8 2-3 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 1 0 0 0 0 4
31 J. Bellis 6 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 0 1 0 0 0 2
32 B. Andruskiewicz 4 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
30 J. Whetstone 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
44 T. Schulz 3 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 100 11-28 2-10 4-8 6-6 12 14 6 6 0 5 28
39.3 % 20.0 % 50.0 %

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
41 Christian Turner 15 1-1 1-1 3-4 0-2 2 1 1 3 0 0 6
14 Russell Johnson 13 1-1 0-0 1-2 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 1 3
22 Junior Clayton 18 2-3 1-2 0-0 1-1 2 1 1 1 1 0 5
5 Kevin Richardson 8 2-3 2-3 0-0 1-0 1 3 0 1 0 0 6
35 Dave Cunningham 16 0-0 0-0 3-4 0-2 2 0 2 0 0 0 3
12 Jim Connelly 11 1-3 0-0 4-7 0-0 0 1 0 1 0 0 6
45 Eldon Harris 11 2-2 0-0 1-2 0-4 4 1 0 1 0 0 5
3 Greg Snyder 4 1-1 1-1 0-1 0-1 1 0 1 0 0 0 3
15 Ryan Lynn 4 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 1 1 2 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 100 10-14 5-7 12-20 2-14 16 9 7 9 1 1 37
71.4 % 71.4 % 60.0 %


